Revision – As discussed in Deluxe’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the second quarter of 2021, during the second quarter of 2021, Deluxe identified errors in the
calculations of the goodwill impairment charges recorded during the first quarter of 2020 and the third quarter of 2019, resulting in an understatement of the goodwill
impairment charges and net losses and an overstatement of goodwill. The errors in Deluxe’s calculations resulted from the erroneous application of the simultaneous equation
method, which effectively grosses up the goodwill impairment charge to account for the related income tax benefit, so that the resulting carrying value does not exceed the
calculated fair value.

The adjustments for 2020 resulted in an increase of $3,776 in the pretax asset impairment charges. Net of the related tax benefit of $212, this resulted in an increase in net loss
of $3,564 for 2020 and a decrease in net income of $3,563 for the year ended December 31, 2020. The impact of the revision on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
loss for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As previously

reported   Adjustments   As revised
Asset impairment charges   $ (97,973)   $ (3,776)   $ (101,749)
Operating income   44,505   (3,776)   40,729
Income before income taxes   30,579   (3,776)   26,803
Income tax provision   (21,680)   212   (21,468)
Net income (loss)   8,899   (3,564)   5,335
Net income (loss) attributable to Deluxe   8,808   (3,564)   5,244
Basic loss per share   0.21   (0.09)   0.12
Diluted loss per share   0.19   (0.08)   0.11

The impact of the revision on the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As previously

reported   Adjustments   As revised
ASSETS
Deferred income taxes   $ 4,636   $ 1,198   $ 5,834
Goodwill   736,862   (33,886)   702,976
Total assets   1,893,252   (32,688)   1,860,564
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deferred income taxes   $ 15,265   $ (5,242)   $ 10,023
Retained earnings   534,059   (27,446)   506,613
Total shareholders' equity   558,819   (27,446)   531,373
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   1,893,252   (32,688)   1,860,564

-2-

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
as of March 31, 2021
(Dollars in thousands)

FAPS
Historical -

After
Reclassification   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Description
Deluxe

Historical
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Financing

Adjustments   Note 4
Acquisition

Adjustments   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 125,440   $ 13,287   $ 985,090   [a]   $ (954,209)   [b]   $ 169,608
Trade accounts receivable, net   139,547   26,034   -   1,262   [b]   166,843
Inventories and supplies, net   37,119   1,343   -   639   [b]   39,101
Funds held for customers   122,466   14,386   -   (6,480)   [b]   130,372
Revenue in excess of billings   27,655   -   -   -   27,655
Other current assets   52,269   3,921   -   2,560   [d]   58,750
Total current assets   504,496   58,971   985,090   (956,228)   592,329

Deferred income taxes   5,834   -   -   -   5,834
Long-term investments   46,147   -   -   -   46,147
Property, plant and equipment, net   87,836   13,689   -   (3,816)   [b]   97,709
Operating lease assets   41,288   -   -   24,506   [e]   65,794
Intangibles, net   254,152   74,132   -   201,285   [f]   529,569
Goodwill   702,976   343,945   -   392,363   [g]   1,439,284
Other non-current assets   217,835   11,067   5,380   [l]   (7,842)   [c] [h]   226,440
Total assets   $ 1,860,564   $ 501,804   $ 990,470   $ (349,732)   $ 3,003,106

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 109,064   $ 2,840   $ -   $ 15,635   [b]   $ 127,539
Funds held for customers   120,581   10,656   -   (1,228)   [b]   130,009

Accrued liabilities   174,923   47,130   -   (10,642)
[e]
[j][k]   211,411

Total current liabilities   404,568   60,626   -   3,765   468,959

Long-term debt   840,000   246,107   990,470   [n]   (246,107)   [i]   1,830,470
Operating lease liabilities   34,288   -   -   21,427   [e]   55,714
Deferred income taxes   10,023   26,505   -   51,216   [k]   87,744
Other non-current liabilities   40,312   4,493   -   (116)   [b]   44,690
Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -   -

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares   42,104   -   -   -   42,104
Class A common stock   -   100   -   (100)   [m]   -
Class B common stock   -   -   -   -   [m]   -
Class C common stock   -   -   -   -   [m]   -
Redeemable preferred stock   -   18,608   -   (18,608)   [m]   -
Treasury stock, at cost   -   (1,991)   -   1,991   [m]   -
Shareholder notes receivable   -   (3,177)   -   3,177   [d]   -
Additional paid-in capital   22,306   151,521   -   (151,521)   [m]   22,306
Retained earnings   506,613   (987)   -   (14,856)   [m]   490,770
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (39,824)   -   -   -   [m]   (39,824)
Non-controlling interest   174   -   -   -   174
Total shareholders' equity   531,373   164,073   -   (179,917)   515,529

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 1,860,564   $ 501,804   $ 990,470   $ (349,732)   $ 3,003,106

Refer to the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-3-

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive income
for the three months ended March 31, 2021
(Dollars in thousands)

FAPS
Historical -

After
Reclassification   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Description
Deluxe

Historical
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Financing

Adjustments   Note 5
Acquisition

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Product revenue   $ 299,053   $ 4,888   $ -   $ -   $ 303,941
Service revenue   142,211   71,953   -   -   214,164
Total revenue   441,264   76,841   -   -   518,105
Cost of products   (107,325)   (2,838)   -   -   (110,163)
Cost of services   (71,184)   (41,774)   -   (2,063)   [a]   (115,021)
Total cost of revenue   (178,509)   (44,612)   -   (2,063)   (225,184)
Gross profit   262,755   32,229   -   (2,063)   292,921

Selling, general and administrative expense   (212,436)   (22,114)   -   925   [a] [d] [h]   (233,625)
Restructuring and integration expense   (14,313)   -   -   -   (14,313)
Asset impairment charges   -   -   -   -   -
Operating income (loss)   36,006   10,115   -   (1,138)   44,983

Interest expense   (4,524)   (3,708)   (13,716)   [c]   3,708   [b]   (18,240)
Other income   2,033   10   -   -   2,043
Income (loss) before income taxes   33,515   6,417   (13,716)   2,570   28,786

Income tax provision   (9,190)   (1,607)   3,566   [e]   (786)   [e]   (8,017)
Net income   24,325   4,810   (10,150)   1,784   20,769
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (33)   -   -   -   (33)
Net income attributable to controlling interest   $ 24,292   $ 4,810   $ (10,150)   $ 1,784   $ 20,736
Basic earnings per share   0.58   0.49
Diluted earnings per share   0.57   0.48
Basic weighted average shares outstanding   42,046   294   [i]   42,340
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   42,504   352   [i]   42,856

Refer to the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-4-

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive income (loss)
for the year ended December 31, 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

FAPS
Historical -

After
Reclassification   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Description
Deluxe

Historical
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Financing

Adjustments   Note 5
Acquisition

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Product revenue   $ 1,230,638   $ 18,460   $ -   $ -   $ 1,249,098
Service revenue   560,143   269,862   -   -   830,005
Total revenue   1,790,781   288,322   -   -   2,079,103
Cost of products   (458,637)   (10,661)   -   -   (469,298)
Cost of services   (272,134)   (155,840)   -   (8,250)   [a]   (436,224)
Total cost of revenue   (730,771)   (166,501)   -   (8,250)   (905,522)
Gross profit   1,060,010   121,821   -   (8,250)   1,173,581

Selling, general and administrative expense   (841,658)   (94,502)   -   (32,315)   [a][d] [f][g]   (968,475)
Restructuring and integration expense   (75,874)   -   -   -   (75,874)
Asset impairment charges   (101,749)   -   -   -   (101,749)
Operating income (loss)   40,729   27,319   -   (40,565)   27,483

Interest expense   (23,140)   (21,643)   (51,262)   [c]   21,643   [b]   (74,402)
Other income   9,214   16   -   -   9,230
Income (loss) before income taxes   26,803   5,692   (51,262)   (18,922)   (37,689)

Income tax provision   (21,468)   (2,091)   13,328   [e]   2,598   [e]   (7,633)
Net income (loss)   5,335   3,601   (37,934)   (16,324)   (45,322)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (91)   -   -   -   (91)
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest   $ 5,244   $ 3,601   $ (37,934)   $ (16,324)   $ (45,413)
Basic earnings (loss) per share   0.12   (1.08)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   0.12   (1.09)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding   41,931   294   [i]   42,225
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   42,142   83   [i]   42,225

Refer to the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-5-

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Note 1 – Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes were prepared pursuant with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X as
amended by the final rule, Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.” The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 combine the historical consolidated